measured at fair value through other comprehensive income”. Credit spread sensitivities relating to this
FVOCI portfolio are shown in the above table. s

173 RISK & CONTROL

Stress analysis
Audited | In March 2020, the impact of Covid-19 represented a unique event in terms of size and speed of
the market correction, and the Risk Control function therefore took the opportunity to update the old scena-
rios by introducing new shocks that are based on recent market events. The Group reports the impacts on
its income statement when the following relevant historical stress scenarios are applied to its portfolio:

Covid-19 Black Thursday is a 1-day crash scenario that happened on 12 March 2020 as part of the
wider Covid-19 stock market crash. US stock markets suffered from the greatest single-day percent-
age fall since the 1987 stock market crash.

Covid-19 Rally is a 1-day rally scenario that occurred two weeks after Black Thursday, on 24 March 2020.
Equity prices increased and equity volatilities decreased.

The following tables give an indication of the overall risk exposure as of 31 December 2021 and
31 December 2020.

Structured products

31 December 2021

CHF thousand Vol. –5% Vol. –2% Vol. 0% Vol. +2% Vol. +5% Vol. +10%

Spot -10% (93,072) (43,132) (14,584) 10,366 42,164 82,800

Spot -5% (64,832) (25,832) (2,082) 20,148 50,160 92,301

Spot -2% (58,087) (22,318) (250) 20,388 49,445 92,191

Spot 0% (52,928) (20,688) — 19,789 48,070 91,131

Spot +2% (46,257) (17,813) 577 19,422 46,890 90,279

Spot +5% (32,162) (11,998) 4,526 20,719 46,890 90,576

Spot +10% (4,826) 6,568 18,092 32,665 56,237 98,418

31 December 2020

CHF thousand Vol. –5% Vol. –2% Vol. 0% Vol. +2% Vol. +5% Vol. +10%

Spot -10%  (51,324)  (25,718)  (10,475)  2,982  20,574  43,302

Spot -5%  (28,626)  (11,652)  (563)  10,378  26,053  48,731

Spot -2%  (26,815)  (10,461)  (4)  10,288  25,512  48,747

Spot 0%  (25,040)  (10,245) —  9,944  24,885  48,856

Spot +2%  (21,813)  (9,250)  338  10,043  24,840  49,757

Spot +5%  (14,198)  (5,097)  3,033  12,082  26,821  52,786

Spot +10%  1,043  6,703  13,107  21,221  35,681  62,831

Pension products

31 December 2021

CHF thousand Vol. –20bp Vol. –10bp Vol. 0bp Vol. +10bp Vol. +20bp

Spot -50bp  (2,806)  (1,233)  (27)  970  1,841

Spot -25bp  (1,941)  (929)  (117)  591  1,241

Spot 0bp  (823)  (414) —  425  862

Spot +25bp  109  (19)  58  254  525

Spot +50bp  713  135  (48)  (20)  137

31 December 2020

CHF thousand Vol. –20bp Vol. –10bp Vol. 0bp Vol. +10bp Vol. +20bp

Spot -50bp  (1,980)  126  1,708  2,967  4,018

Spot -25bp  (2,554)  (1,020)  95  989  1,746

Spot 0bp  (375)  (197) —  218  462

Spot +25bp  2,320  1,146  398  (69)  (349)

Spot +50bp  3,442  1,571  262  (660)  (1,312)

s

174 LEONTEQ AG ANNUAL REPORT 2021

Credit risk
Audited | Credit risk is defined as the general risk of financial loss occurring if a counterparty or an issuer
of a financial security does not meet its contractual obligations. The Group distinguishes between the fol-
lowing types of credit risk:

• Counterparty credit risk is the risk of the counterparty defaulting on a derivative instrument that has
a positive replacement value after consideration of collateral;

• Issuer risk is the risk of default by the issuer of a debt instrument held as a direct position or as an
underlying of a derivative;

[…]

Total other liabilities  57,516  74,648

The derivative component of structured products with Swiss underlyings, are generally hedged with Swiss
shares. Withholding taxes on dividends from such Swiss shares are included in withholding tax receivables.

For further information on the change in net pension liability, refer to Note 32.

The decrease of the lease liability by CHF 9.8 million is mainly due to a disposal of a lease in Singapore,
regular lease payments and interest recognised in the income statement.

Other liabilities mainly represent unpaid supplier invoices which are due for payment in 2021.

233 CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

31 Offsetting financial assets and financial liabilities
The following financial assets are subject to offsetting, enforceable master netting arrangements and
similar agreements. The net amount shown reflects the net credit exposure per asset class.

CHF thousand

Gross
amounts of
recognised

financial
assets

Gross
amounts of
recognised

financial
liabilities

offset in the
balance sheet

Net
amount of

financial
assets

as reported in
IFRS balance

sheet

Effect of
master
netting

agreements

Effect of
collateral
received Net amount

Liquid assets  71,849 —  71,849 — —  71,849

Amounts due from banks  758,218 —  758,218 —  (369,757)  388,461

Amounts due from securities borrowing
transactions

 5,751 —  5,751 —  (5,751) —

Amounts due from customers  418,929 —  418,929  (49,670)  (257,891)  111,368

Positive replacement values of derivative
instruments

  4,917,753 —   4,917,753  (4,007,577)  (178,428)  731,748

Other financial assets designated at fair
value through profit or loss

 347,901 —  347,901  (160,789) —  187,112

Total as of 31 December 2021   6,520,401 —   6,520,401  (4,218,036)  (811,827)   1,490,538

CHF thousand

Gross
amounts of
recognised

financial
assets

Gross
amounts of
recognised

financial
liabilities

offset in the
balance sheet

Net
amount of

financial
assets

as reported in
IFRS balance

sheet

Effect of
master
netting

agreements

Effect of
collateral
received Net amount

Liquid assets  215,645 —  215,645 — —  215,645

Amounts due from banks  597,174 —  597,174 —  (415,390)  181,784

Amounts due from securities borrowing
transactions

 4,188 —  4,188 —  (4,188) —

Amounts due from customers  507,533 —  507,533  (30,558)  (4)  476,971

Positive replacement values of derivative
instruments

  4,671,008 —   4,671,008  (3,553,181)  (737,380)  380,447

Other financial assets designated at fair
value through profit or loss

 936,932 —  936,932  (182,990) —  753,942

Total as of 31 December 2020   6,932,480 —   6,932,480  (3,766,729)  (1,156,962)   2,008,789

In addition to the above amounts, the exposure to credit risk from trading financial assets is reduced via credit
protection through structured products issued. The effect of this credit protection is a reduction in the credit risk
exposure of trading assets presented in the statement of financial position of CHF 159.4 million for the year ended
31 December 2021 (2020: CHF 89.9 million).

234 LEONTEQ AG ANNUAL REPORT 2021

The following financial liabilities are subject to offsetting, enforceable master netting arrangements and
similar agreements. The net amount shown reflects the net credit exposure per asset class.

CHF thousand

Gross
amounts of
recognised

financial
liabilities

Gross
amounts of
recognised

financial
assets

offset in the
balance sheet

Net
amount of

financial
liabilities

as reported in
IFRS balance

sheet

Effect of
master
netting

agreements

Effect of
collateral

paid
Net

amount

Amounts due to banks  285,575 —  285,575 —  (220,255)  65,320

Liabilities from securities financing
transactions

 1,735,215 —  1,735,215 —  (1,725,030)  10,185

Amounts due to customers  631,072 —  631,072  (49,670)  (387,576)  193,826

Negative replacement values of derivative
instruments

 4,336,205 —  4,336,205  (4,030,981)  (178,428)  126,796

Other financial liabilities designated at fair
value through profit or loss

 6,248,643 —  6,248,643 —  (1,142,207)  5,106,436

Total as of 31 December 2021  13,236,710 —  13,236,710  (4,080,651)  (3,653,496)  5,502,563

CHF thousand

Gross
amounts of
recognised

financial
liabilities

Gross
amounts of
recognised

financial
assets

offset in the
balance sheet

Net
amount of

financial
liabilities

as reported in
IFRS balance

sheet

Effect of
master
netting

agreements

Effect of
collateral

paid
Net

amount

Amounts due to banks  380,636 —  380,636 —  (279,988)  100,648

Liabilities from securities financing
transactions

 1,146,648 —  1,146,648 —  (1,137,694)  8,954

Amounts due to customers  812,495 —  812,495  (30,558)  (431,189)  350,748

Negative replacement values of derivative
instruments

 4,058,933 —  4,058,933  (3,617,266)  (255,386)  186,281

Other financial liabilities designated at fair
value through profit or loss

 4,944,510 —  4,944,510 —  (960,711)  3,983,799

Total as of 31 December 2020  11,343,222 —  11,343,222  (3,647,824)  (3,064,968)  4,630,430

For the financial assets and financial liabilities subject to enforceable master netting arrangements or similar
agreements above, each agreement between the Group and the counterparty allows for net settlement
of the relevant financial asset and financial liability when both parties elect to settle on a net basis. In the
absence of such an election, financial assets and financial liabilities will be settled on a gross basis. However,
each party to the master netting arrangement or similar agreement will have the option to settle all such
amounts on a net basis in the event of a default by the other party.